
DIRECTORY OF OFFICERS OF NEC SECRETARIAT, SHILLONG 
 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Officer Designation e-mail ID Office Phone No. Residence 
Phone No. 

Mobile No. Fax 

1 Shri Amit Shah Chairman contact@amitshah.co.in  011-23092462/ 
011-23094686/ 
011-23017256 

011-23500000 - 011-23017580 

2 Shri G. Kishan Reddy Vice-Chairman kishanreddy.g@sansad.nic.in  - - - - 

3 Air Marshal (Retd.)  
Shri Anjan Kumar Gogoi, AVSM, 

PVSM, VSM 

Member anjankgogoi@gmail.com  0364-2522642 0364-2521486 8511102371 - 

4 Shri Pradip Dey Private Secretary 
(On co-terminus basis) 

pride_shillong@yahoo.com 0364-2522642 - 9436334856 - 

5 Shri Lok Ranjan Secretary, M/o DoNER & 
ex-officio Member, NEC 

secydoner@nic.in  011-23022020/ 
011-23022023/ 
011-23022037 

- - 011-23022024 

6 Shri K. Moses Chalai, IAS 
 

Secretary k.moseschalai@nic.in 
sect-nec-meg@nic.in 

0364-2522645 - 9560695035 0364-2522643 

7 Shri Biswajit Das 
 

Stenographer Grade - II biswajitdas@bsi.gov.in  - - 7005853172  

8 Shri Calvin Harris Kharshiing, IA&AS 
 

Planning Adviser kharshiingch@cag.gov.in  0364-2522675 0364-2520705 9435748171 0364-2522779 

9 Shri Subhash K. Roy 
 

Stenographer Grade – II subhash.roy@gov.in  0364-2522675 - 7308741063 0364-2522779 

10 Shri Gaigongdin Panmei, IRS 
 

Financial Adviser gaigongdin.panmei@gov.in  0364-2522655 - 9436923241 0364-2522683 

11 Shri Kyrshanbor Myrthong 
 

Private Secretary  kyrshanbor.myrthong@gov.in  0364-2522655 - 9436103905 0364-2522683 

12 Shri Navin Kumar 
 

Adviser (Transport and 
Communication) 

navin.kr92@gov.in  0364-2522648 - 8135847390 - 

13 Shri Rajneesh K. Singh 
 

Stenographer Grade – II singh.rajneesh@gov.in  0364-2522648 - 9863393602 - 

14 Smti Sherry Lalthangzo, IES Economic Adviser (E&M) sherry.lalthangzo@gov.in 0364-2522665 - 9402176598    
- 

15 Miss Theresa A. Syiemlieh Stenographer Grade - II sweety.syiem71@gmail.com 0364-2522665 - 9436701422  
- 

16 Shri Calvin Harris Kharshiing, IA&AS Planning Adviser & 
I/c Adviser (Health) 

kharshiingch@cag.gov.in 0364-2522675 0364-2520705 9435748171 0364-2522779 
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17 Shri M. Iboyaima Meitei 
 

Adviser (Horticulture) mangsatabam.meitei@gov.in  0364-2522669 - 9402132579 - 

18 Shri Sanjay Kumar 
 

Stenographer Grade - III sanjay.kumar236@gov.in  0364-2522669  - 9693624676 - 

19 Shri Satyen Lama, IES Director (Planning) planning-nec@gov.in 
satyen.lama73@nic.in  

0364-2522682 - 8250192449 - 

20 Shri L. Beimopha, IRS 
 

Deputy Secretary (Admn.) l.beimopha@gov.in  

diradmin-nec-meg@nic.in  

0364-2522647 - 9874418877 - 

21 Shri S.D.K. Singha Private Secretary  sapam.singha@gov.in  0364-2522647 - 8837287568 - 

22 Shri Chibor Shullai 
 

Superintendent Engineer (Civil) chibor231274-cgo@gov.in   - - 9402196012 - 

23 Smti R. Lalrodingi 
 

Adviser (Banking and Industries) r.lalrodingi@gov.in  0364-2520816 - 9436141324 - 

24 
 

Miss Yogita Stenographer Grade - II yogita.sehrawat@gov.in  0364-2520816 - 8700965662 - 

25 Shri Navin Kumar 
 

Adviser (T&C) & 
I/c Adviser (Irrigation, Flood 

Control & Water Management) 

navin.kr92@gov.in & 
ifcwsm2013@gmail.com  

0364-2522648 - 8135847390 - 

26 Shri M. Iboyaima Meitei 
 

Adviser (Horticulture) &      
 I/c Director (Plan Evaluation 

and Monitoring) 

mangsatabam.meitei@gov.in  0364-2522669 - 9402132579 - 

27 Shri Ajay Parashar Director of Information & Public 
Relations 

iprsector-nec-meg@gov.in 
parashar.ajay@gov.in  

0364-2522662 - 9418252777/ 
8894055557 

- 

28 Smti Sherry Lalthangzo, IES Economic Adviser (E&M) &  
I/c Director (Science and 

Technology) 

sherry.lalthangzo@gov.in  0364-2522665 - 9402176598 - 

29 Shri Rana Barma 
 

Stenographer Grade - II stenorana709@gmail.com  0364-2522671  8787817042 - 

30 Shri Chibor Shullai 
 

Superintendent Engineer (Civil) 
& I/c Director (Human Resource 
Development and Employment) 

chibor231274-cgo@gov.in & 
dirhrd-nec-meg@nic.in   

- - 9402196012 - 

31 Shri B.T.S. Dong Deputy Financial Adviser 
 

bdong.dgsnd@nic.in   0364-2522660 - 7678425340 - 

32 Shri Shivkumar Meena 
 

Stenographer Grade - III shivkumar.meena@gov.in 0364-2522660 - 8469523479 - 
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33 Shri N. Mohondas Singh Under Secretary (Planning) singh.mohandas@gov.in - - 8974524901 - 

34 Shri P.B. Chettri 
 

Assistant Secretary purna.chettri@gov.in  0364-2522654 - 9863090560 - 

35 Shri M. Kalita 
 

Executive Engineer (Civil) moneswar.kalita@nic.in  0364-2522658 - 09435048391 - 

36 Shri R. Polendro Sana Executive Engineer (Civil) raj.sana@gov.in  0364-2522658 
 

- 9436987761 - 

37 Shri J.A.W. Pariat 
 

Executive Engineer (Power) james.pariat@gov.in 
jamespariat@gmail.com  

0364-2522662 - 9856005898 - 

38 Shri S.S. Barua 
 

Research Officer (Small Scale 
Industries) 

barua.ss@gov.in  0364-2522668 - 9435308186 - 

39 Smti Anita Nongkhlaw 
 

Section Officer (Accounts) anita.nongkhlaw@gov.in - - 9436163493 - 

40 Smti Stailin Lawai 
 

Section Officer (Finance) stailin.lawai@gov.in  - - 8259083040 - 

41 Shri Pradip K. Biswas  
 

Section Officer (Admn.) pradipk.biswas@gov.in 0364-2522661  9774283979  

42 Shri N. Ajit Singh 
 

Assistant Research Officer ning.ajit@nic.in - - 9402069074 - 

43 Shri Dipankar Borah 
 

Librarian (Grade-I) dipankar.borah@gov.in 0364-2522662 - 9436385361 - 
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NIC - NEC 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Officer Designation e-mail ID Office Phone No. Residence 
Phone No. 

Mobile No. Fax 

1 
 

Shri M.L. Nongkhlaw Senior Technical Director mark.nongkhlaw@nic.in  - - 9862006017 - 

2 Shri Soibam Sarjit Singh Scientist - B sarjit.soibam@nic.in - - 9436232223 - 
 

 
 
 
 

PAO - NEC 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Officer Designation e-mail ID Office Phone No. Residence 
Phone No. 

Mobile No. Fax 

1 
 

Shri Utpal Deb Senior Accounts Officer pao.ar-meg@nic.in  0364-2522893 0364-2592099 9436701628 0364-2522893 

2 
 

Shri Manish Kumar Accounts Officer  manish.kr36@gov.in 0364-2522893 - 9674342778 0364-2522893 

3. Shri Alok Kumar 
 

Assistant Accounts Officer alok.1986@nic.in  0364-2522893 - 9540231669 0364-2522893 
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